

30.03.2026
rc/ct.no.15
Item No.28

WPA No. 8284 of 2025
Mahadeb Bhowmik
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. M.A.Samad
Ms. Priyanka Sharma ..for the petitioner

Mr. Sandip Ghosh
Mr. Julfikar Mallick
Smt. Jayashree Darifor the respondent no.4

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

The petitioner alleges that the private respondent who is a co-sharer in respect of the plot in question has raised unauthorized construction in the said plot. The petitioner seeks demolition of the same.

It appears from the report submitted by the Panchayat authority that sanction for construction was granted in favour of the private respondent by the authority on January 30, 2019. The private respondent has raised construction pursuant to the said sanction.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that copy of the report submitted by the Panchayat has not been received by him. Copy of such report be made over to the learned counsel by tomorrow.

Let this matter appear under the same heading on April 08, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh,J)